Following is a sensitivity analysis in relation to the impact of change in those factors on
profit for the year and comprehensive income (equity). The sensitivity analysis refers to
financial assets, financial liabilities and liabilities for insurance contracts as at each
reporting date, assuming that all other factors remain constant. Thus, for example, the
change in interest rate assumes that all other variables remain unchanged. In addition,
it is assumed that said changes do not reflect permanent impairment of assets that are
presented at depreciated cost or available-for-sale assets, and consequently, the above
sensitivity analysis does not include impairment losses for those assets.
The sensitivity analysis reflects direct impacts only, without secondary impacts. It is
further noted that sensitivity is not necessarily linear, and that the impact of larger or
smaller changes or larger changes than those described below may not necessarily be
derived through a simple extrapolation.

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

72

NOTE 27 - RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued):

C. Market risks (continued)
1) Market risk sensitivity analyses (continued):

Data as at December 31, 2024:

 Rate of interest (1)

Investments in
equity instruments

(2)
Rate of change in

the CPI

Rate of change in
foreign currency

exchange rate
 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 NIS in thousands
Profit (loss) (3) (23,173) 24,348 9,689 (9,689) 484 (484) 6,856 (6,856)
Comprehensive income

(equity) (4) (23,173) 24,348 9,689 (9,689) 484 (484) 6,856 (6,856)

Data as at December 31, 2023:

 Rate of interest (1)

Investments in
equity instruments

(2)
Rate of change in

the CPI

Rate of change in
foreign currency

exchange rate
 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 NIS in thousands
Profit (loss) (3) (16,996) 17,808 8,646 (8,646) 130 (130) 8,709 (8,709)
Comprehensive income

(equity) (4) (16,996) 17,808 8,646 (8,646) 130 (130) 8,709 (8,709)

(1) The sensitivity analysis of the change in interest relates to both fixed-rate instruments

and variable-rate instruments. For fixed-rate instruments, the exposure relates to the
carrying amount of the instrument; for variable-rate instruments, the exposure relates
to the cash flow arising from the financial instrument. The calculation of the sensitivity
analysis considers interest changes since the beginning of the year also for assets
acquired during the year.
The sensitivity analyses are based on the carrying amount and not the economic value.
Accordingly, the sensitivity analyses did not account for asset and liability items with

[…]

the remaining debt assets counteracting the equity and other liabilities, and to the extent that
the business model for the management of those investments is fair-value-based with
exclusively incidental collection of the cash flows - those assets will also be measured at fair
value through profit or loss.

In view of the aforesaid, the Company expects to apply measurement at fair value through
profit or loss to substantially all of its financial assets. Accordingly, the Company’s provision
for expected credit losses is not expected to be material.

The classification and measurement of financial liabilities will remain unchanged.

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

129

NOTE 33 -  IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

NO. 17 (continued):

Quantitative disclosure - pro forma data

Presented below is the anticipated effect of the implementation of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the
statement of financial position items as of January 1, 2024:

As at
December 31,

2023 as
previously
reported

Effect of first-
time

implementation
of IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

Pro forma
balance sheet as
at transition date

1.1.2024
 NIS in thousands
Assets

Cash and other cash equivalents 143,615 - 143,615
Other financial investments measured at fair value 2,120,724 2,888 2,123,612
Other financial investments measured at
amortized cost 116,969 (2,888) 114,081
Other accounts receivable 67,316 (9,890) 57,426
Current tax assets 72,696 - 72,696
Insurance contract assets (1) - 65,471 65,471
Reinsurance contract assets (2) 761,369 (295,885) 465,484
Property and equipment 18,623 - 18,623
Intangible assets 29,623 - 29,623
Total assets 3,330,935 (240,304) 3,090,631

Liabilities

Other accounts payable 148,908 - 148,908
Liabilities for insurance contracts (1) 1,996,146 6,365 2,002,511
Liabilities for reinsurance contracts (2) 312,346 (312,346) -
Liabilities with respect to employee benefits, net 2,830 - 2,830
Liabilities with respect to deferred taxes 4,501 22,456 26,957
Total liabilities 2,464,731 (283,525) 2,181,206
Equity

Share capital 6 - 6
Share premium 250,601 - 250,601
Other capital reserves  15,708 - 15,708
Retained earnings  599,889 43,221 643,110
Total equity attributable to the equity holders

of the Company  866,204 43,221 909,425
Total liabilities and equity 3,330,935 (240,304) 3,090,631

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

130

NOTE 33 -  IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

NO. 17 (continued):

Quantitative disclosure - pro forma data (continued)

(1) Of which: with respect to contractual service margin (CMS) in an amount of NIS 187,809

thousand and NIS  54,529 thousand for the life insurance sector and the health insurance
sector, respectively, and with respect to risk adjustment (RA) in an amount of NIS 7,512
thousand, NIS 6,721 thousand and NIS 150,297  thousand for the life insurance sector, the